MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

THIRTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

1855.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

STEVENS & BLAINE, PRINTERS TO THE STATE, $\frac{1855}{.}$

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1855.

Снар. 217.

Chapter 217.

Resolve in favor of David W. Dinsmore.

David W. Dinsmore, in favor of. Resolved, That the treasurer of the state be and hereby is authorized to pay to David W. Dinsmore, twelve dollars and thirty-seven cents, for money paid out by him to certain witnesses whose fees could not be allowed by court.

[Approved March 1, 1855.]

Chapter 218.

Resolve in favor of Charles Turner.

Charles Turner, in favor of. Resolved, That twenty dollars be paid Charles Turner for his services as messenger to the board of agriculture during the recent session.

[Approved March 1, 1855.1

Chapter 219.

Resolve in aid of certain settlers on the Saint John River.

Certain settlers on St. John river, in aid of. Resolved, That a sum, not exceeding six thousand dollars, is hereby appropriated for the relief of settlers on the Saint John River, and the governor and council are hereby authorized to draw their warrant on the treasurer for said sum, and cause the same to be expended for provision and seed, to be distributed under their direction among so many of said settlers as are in want thereof, and unable to furnish themselves.

[Approved March 3, 1855.]

Roll of Accounts No. 35, for 1855.

The committee on accounts, having examined the several accounts referred to them, ask leave to present the following

REPORT, IN PART:

That there is now due the several persons, towns and plantations hereinafter named, the sums set to their names respectively, which, when allowed and paid, will be in full discharge of said accounts to the several dates therein named; which, together with the annexed resolve for the payment of said accounts, is respectfully submitted.

SEWALL WATSON, Chairman.

Money paid for Bounty on Animals and Cocoons.

Снар. 220.

Names of Towns.			Claims r	endered.	Claims	Total amount	
		Bounty on Animals.	Bounty on Cocoons.	Bounty on Animals.	Bounty on Cocoons.	allowed.	
CUMBER	LAND.						
Bridgton, .		•	2 00		2 00		\$2.0
HANC	OCK.						
EN11			18 00		17.00		117
Ellsworth, Eastbrook,		•	17 00 12 00		17 00 12 00		$egin{array}{cccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$
Gouldsborough	: :	:	4 00		4 00		4 0
Greenfield,		•	2 00		2 00		2 (
Hancock, '. Plantation No.	· ·	•	4 00		4 00		4.0
Plantation No.	7, .	•	4 00		4 00		4 0
WASHIN	IGTON.						\$43 0
Addison, .			48 00		48.00		48 (
Cherryfield,			28 00		28 00		28 (
Ohnriotte, .	• •	•	6 00		6 00		6 (
Columbia, . Calais, .	• •	•	16 00 46 00		16 00 46 00		16 (46 (
East Machias,	: :	:	2 00		2 00		2
Tonesport,		•	2 00		2 00		2 (
Iouesborough,			4 00		4 00		4 (
Marshfield,	• •	•	6 00 2 00		6 00 2 00		6.0
Marion, . Princeton,	•	•	8 00		8 00		8 (
ropsfield.	: :	:	16 00		16 00		16
Wesley, .		•	24 00		24 00		24 (
Meddybemps,	• •	•	2 00		2 00		2 (
OXFO	ORD,						\$210 (
Andover, .			16 00		16 00		16 (
Bethel, .			28 00		28 00		28 0
Dixfield,			2 00		2 00		2 (
dreenwood,	•	•	2 00 4 00		2 00 4 00		2
Hanover, . Letter B., .	•	•	6 00		6 00		6
Newry, .	: :	•	30 00		30 00		30
Roxbury,			14 00		14 00		14
Rumford, .		4.	12 00		12.00		12
Sumner, . Albany, .	•	•	2 00 2 00		2 00 2 00		2 2
Byron, .		•	2 00		2 00		2
Hilcad, .			10 00		10 00		10
,							\$130 (
SOME	RSET.						·
Brighton,		٥.	12 00		12 00		12 (
Bingham,			10 00.		10 00		10 (
Cambridge, Concord,	•	•	2 00 4 00		2 00 4 00		$egin{pmatrix} 2 & 0 \\ 4 & 0 \end{bmatrix}$
Lexington,		:	2 00		2 00		2 (
Moscow, .		:	11 00		11 00		11 (
Mercer, .			5 00		5 00	ŀ	5 (
Solon, .		•	4 00		4 00	1	4 (
			j j		!	1	·

Chap. 220. Money paid for Bounty on Animals and Cocoons, (Contin'd.)

Names o	f Tov	wns.		Claim	s r	endered.	Clain	Total amount		
I (Ellion o.	A Company of the Comp			Bounty of)n	Bounty on Cocoons.	Bounty Animal	on s.	Bounty on Cocoons.	allowed
PENOI	BSCO	т.						i		
Bangor, .		٥.		17			17			17 (
Carroll,	٠	•	•	14	00	'	14	00		14 (7 (
Eddington, Enfield.	•	•	:	6				00		6
Greenbush,				4	00		4	00		7 (
Lowell, .	•	•		14			14			14 (
Lincoln, .	•	•	•	62			62	00		62
Lagrange, Maxfield, .	•	•	•	10		j	10			6 (10 (
Patten, .	•	:	•	78			78			78
Springfield,		•		46			46			46 (
										\$264
PISCAT	'AQU	JIS.								
Abbot, .					00			00		6 (
Brownville,				17			17			17 (
Guilford,	•	•	•	26			26	00		26 (8 (
Kingsbury, Milo,	٠	•	•	8 22			22			22
Orneville,	:	:	:		00			00		4
Sebeo, .				4	00			00		4 (
Shirley, .					00			00		6 (
Dover,	٠	•			00			00		2 (
Atkinson, .	•	•		10	00		$\frac{2}{10}$	00		2 (10 (
Monson, . Williamsburg,	:	:	•		00			00		2
.,	·		•							\$109
FRAN	KLI	N.								
Madrid, .				2	00		2	00		2 (
Salem, .	÷	Ċ	÷		00		8	00		8 (
Phillips, .				6	00		6	00		6
										\$16
AROOS	T 00	ĸ.								
Amity, .				2	00		2	00		2 (
Amity, . Letter H.,				4				00		4 (
Masardis, .				24			24			24 (
New Limerick, No. 11, Range	, :	.9	•	6 2	00			00 00		6 (2 (
Weston, .	υ,	•	•	26			26			26
,, cood,	•	•	•							\$64
ANDROS	cog	GIN.								*
Turner, .						7 76			7 76	7
Livermore,			•			51 80		ı	51 80	61
				1	1					\$59
				1	,			1		ا دەرىق

Sheriffs' Accounts.

Date.	desertion Amount	N	ame.	200714				mount imed.	Amount allowed.
August 4, August, August,	1854. 1854. 1854. 1854.	G. W. Buckmar, Benjamin W. Farrar, John A. Pettingill, Daniel Putnam, Joseph Farwell, Albert D. White,	•	:	:	•	, 4.3°	18 00 22 25 28 75 28 00 27 00 20 00	14 00 13 50
									\$102 25

Coroners' Accounts.

Dec. 20, 18	854. 854.	Erastus Redman, Albion K. Potter, Albion K. Potter, Enoch Marshall,	:	:	•	•	78 3 9	50 50 25 02	39 50 57 80 27 50 22 50	0
0000001 10, 10	3321		·	•	·			-	\$147 3	4

Printers' Accounts.

			-								
May 16,	1854.	Charles D. Bearce & C	Jo.,						86		86
Dec. 8,	1854.	Charles D. Bearce & (ю.,					5	75	5	75
May 5,	1854.	Rufus R. Haines,			,		•	29	00	29	00
May 6,	1854.	William R. Snow,							00		00
May,	1854.	Maxham & Wing,	•						00		00
Dec. 2,		Holden & Sanborn,						77	68	77	68
June 9,	1854.	F. C. Messinger,						16	00	16	00
,	1854.	W. E. Hilton,						17	00	17	00
May 16,	1854.	Wheeler & Lynde,						35	00	35	00
May 18,	1854.	George W. Millett,						20	00	20	00
May 18,	1854.	George V. Edes,						15	50	15	50
June 4,		H. B. Brewster,						16	00	16	00
May 31,	1854.	Yates & Furbush,						17	00	17	00
May 20,		Waldron & Moore,						17	00	17	00
May,		George B. Moore,			•		į	34	00	34	00
	1854.	C. H. Paine,	•	,		·		18	00	18	00
May 18,		George E. Newman,			•	·			00	18	00
May 25,		A. H. Close & Co.,				·			00	20	00
May 24,		Noah Prince,				·	÷		00		00
1443 2-1		John Porter,				·			00		00
May 22,		E. Couillard, .			:	Ċ		25			00
221.5 22,		George Ross,				•	÷	32	00	32	00
May 23,		William H. Waldron,				·	÷		00	21	00
2227 209		J. S. Swift & Co.,		:		÷	:		00		00
May 18,		George H. Merrill,	:	:	:	Ċ	:		00		00
July 1,		F. W. Nichols & Co.,		:	:	·			00		00
May 24,		J. J. Ramsey,		·	·	·			00		00
July 13,		A. A. Hanscom,		·	÷	·		$\overline{24}$			00
May 16,		William Thompson,		:		•	•		50		50
Oct. 28,		Joseph H. Jordan,				÷	:		00		00
May 25,		Bartlett & Burr,	:			·			00		00
Oct. 20,		William. H. Simpson,	•	:	÷	·	:		50		50
Jan. 31,		Louis O. Cowan,	١.			Ċ			00		00
Dec. 30,		Carter, Gerrish & Co.		•	:	:		79	74		74
Jan. 23,		Gould & Elwell,		:	:	:		77	00		00
Feb. 8.		William T. Johnson,	•	:	:	:	•	57	00		00
Nov. 23,		George E. Newman,		•	:		•	7	00		00
July 21,		S. T. Pickard & Co.,		:	:	Ċ	•		00		00
May 23,		A. Young, junior,	:	:	:		•		00		00
many no,	1854	Ferdinand Tracy,	•	•	:	•	•		32		32
		J. F. Witherell,	:	•	:	•	•		00		00
Jan. 1,		TO COLL		•	:	•	•	51	50		50
Sept. 29,		Asa Cummings,	•	•	•	•	•		00		00
թերտ ոնյ	TOOA.	լռու ∪նшшпղեն՝ ւ			•	•	• 1	. 90	Ú.	90	ųυ

Printers' Accounts, (Continued.)

Date.	Name.	Amount claimed.	Amount allowed.
Jan. 3, 1855. Jan. 5, 1856. 1854. June 1, 1854. April 14, 1855.	Staples & Lunt, A. Willey, J. B. Foster & Co., Jeremiah Hacker, Howard Owen, William H. Simpson, William T. Johnson, state printing, \$5,431.17; credit received on warrant, \$2,000.00, balance,	20 00 33 76 34 00 30 00 14 00 759 08 3,431 17	33 76 34 00 30 00 14 00 759 08

Miscellaneous Accounts.

		TITOSOCIONOCONO TICCOMMOS.				
July 3,	111 117	City of Bath, for commitment of Michael Car-	18	75	18	75
Oct. 30,	1854.	City of Bath, for commitment of Timothy Mc- grath to insane hospital,	11	35	11	35
Jan. 12,	1855.	City of Bath, for commitment of Mary Mc- Donrah to insane hospital,		75	15	
August 7,	1854.	City of Belfast, for commitment of Henry Coburn to insane hospital, and expenses	10		20	,,
T 10	1055	incurred for same,	39	72	37	96
Jan. 10,	1999'	Brown to insane hospital, and for support	150		140	00
	7070	of said Brown while at the hospital,	150		150	
Dec. 30,		Samuel Titcomb, division advocate,		00		00
Jan. 10,		A. H. Johnson,	ð	00	Đ	00
Dec. 20,	1854.	City of Bangor, for support of John Hart, James Sower, Mary Dugan, and Mary Moor,			***	
		at insane hospital,	520	20	520	25
Nov. 2,	1854.	City of Portland, for support of Hugh Sweney and Jane Gibbons at insane hospital, and	170		780	
Jan.	1855.	expenses incurred for same,	172	05	172	05
		the house of representatives, William Trafton, for preparing and procuring	10	00	10	00
		the printing of the journal of the senate of 1854, in pursuance of an order of the senate				
: a-1 1₩	1054	April 19, 1854,	225	00	225	00
July 17,	1004.	Bushee and John Martin at insane hospital,	37	71	37	71
					\$1,209	04

Aggregate Roll No. 35, for 1855.

	Cou	nties,	&c.				Bounty on animals.	Bounty on cocoons.	Total amount allowed.
Cumberland, Hancock, Washington, Oxford, Somerset, Penobscot, Piscataquis, Franklin, Aroostook, Androscoggin, Sheriffs' account Coroners' accoun Printers' accoun	ıts,	:		:		:	2 00 43 00 210 00 130 00 50 00 264 00 109 00 16 00 64 00	59 56	2 00 43 00 210 00 130 00 50 00 264 00 109 00 16 00 64 00 59 56 102 25 147 35
Miscellaneous a	ccou	nts,	•	•	•	•			\$7,982 55

Chapter 220.

Снар. 220.

Resolve for the payment of roll of accounts numbered thirty-five.

Resolved. That there be allowed and paid out of any money in Payment of roll the treasury of the state, not otherwise appropriated, to the several No. 35. persons, towns and plantations respectively named in the roll of accounts numbered thirty-five, the sums set against the names of such persons, towns and plantations, amounting in the aggregate to the sum of seventy-nine hundred eighty-two dollars and fifty-five cents, in full discharge of all the claims and demands to which they severally refer.

JApproved March 5, 1855.

Chapter 221.

Resolve authorizing the secretary of state to effect certain exchanges of public documents.

Resolved. That the secretary of state is hereby authorized to Authorized to embrace in the list of exchanges with the different states of the exchanges. Union one set of all our legislative, educational, and agricultural documents.

[Approved March 8, 1855.]

Chapter 222.

Resolve extending the time when certain lands shall be declared forfeited to the state.

Resolved, That the time when certain lands shall be declared to certain lands, for feiture of, time be for feited to the state shall be the first day of January, eighteen extended. hundred and fifty-seven, instead of the first day of January, eighteen hundred and fifty-six, as provided by resolve approved April twentieth, eighteen hundred and fifty-four. Provided, nothing herein Proviso. contained shall be construed as extending the time for the payment of the notes in the land office, or as exonerating the land agent from collecting said notes, as now required by law.

[Approved March 8, 1855.]